has been extracted from the published interim report of the Company for the six months ended
30 June 2025, the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income and the audited
consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2024 which
have been extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2024 as set out in the published 2024 annual report of the Company, and the
Unaudited Historical Financial Information of the Disposal Company as set out in the Appendix
II to this Circular after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes and is
prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group

as at
30 June 2025 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Remaining

Group as at
30 June 2025

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1(a)) (Note 2(a)) (Note 2(b)&2(c)) (Note 3) (Note 3(a)&3(b)) (Note 3(c))

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 24,824 24,824
Goodwill 101,939 101,939
Other intangible assets 392,895 392,895
Equity investments designated at

fair value through other
comprehensive income 46 46

Prepayments, deposits and other
receivables 15,126 (323) 14,803

Deferred tax assets 5,854 5,854

Total non-current assets 540,684 540,361

Current assets
Inventories 3,412 3,412
Trade and bills receivables 105,678 105,678
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 216,348 216,348
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 22 21,263 21,285
Contract assets 13,906 13,906
Restricted bank deposit 605 605
Cash and cash equivalents 10,637 (13) 11,000 21,624

Total current assets 350,608 382,858

Current liabilities
Trade payables 31,405 31,405
Other payables and accruals 102,738 (1,631) 101,107
Amounts due to the Group – (10,758) 10,758 –
Contract liabilities 63,077 63,077
Lease liabilities 4,682 4,682
Interest bearing borrowings 154,366 (1,560) 152,806
Convertible notes 3,798 3,798
Tax payable 33,816 33,816

Total current liabilities 393,882 390,691

Net current liabilities (43,274) (7,833)

Total assets less current liabilities 497,410 532,528

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Group

as at
30 June 2025 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

financial position
of the Remaining

Group as at
30 June 2025

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1(a)) (Note 2(a)) (Note 2(b)&2(c)) (Note 3) (Note 3(a)&3(b)) (Note 3(c))

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 14,008 14,008
Interest bearing borrowings 6,000 6,000
Deferred income – 2,855 24,743 27,598
Promissory note 39,169 39,169
Deferred tax liabilities 58,923 5,256 64,179

Total non-current liabilities 118,100 150,954

Net assets 379,310 381,574

Capital and reserves
Share capital 50,185 50,185
Reserves 329,085 (13,613) 13,613 – 2,264 – 331,349

Equity attributable to equity
shareholders of the Company 379,270 381,534

Non-controlling interest 40 40

379,310 (13,613) 13,613 – 2,264 – 381,574

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December 2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining Group
after the Possible

Disposal for the
year ended

31 December 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note (1(b)) (Note 4) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note (6))

Revenue 187,850 14,664 202,514
Cost of sales (119,543) (12,000) (131,543)

Gross profit 68,307 70,971
Other income and gains 9,497 3,900 3,200 16,597
Loss on promissory note

derecognised (251) (251)
Selling and marketing expenses (1,789) (1,789)
Administrative expenses (134,456) 1,247 (3,900) (137,109)
Research and development costs (13,086) (13,086)
Impairment of financial and

contracts assets, net (27,729) (27,729)
Impairment loss on property, plant

and equipment and other
intangible assets (1,853) (1,853)

Fair value change on financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss – (3,438) (3,438)

Finance costs (17,011) 7 (17,004)
Share of results of associates (797) (797)

Loss before taxation (119,168) 1,254 2,664 – 3,200 (3,438) (115,488)
Income tax credit 7,783 (400) 7,383

Loss for the year (111,385) 1,254 2,264 – 3,200 (3,438) (108,105)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (111,435) 1,254 2,264 – 3,200 (3,438) (108,155)
Non-controlling interests 50 50

Loss for the year (111,385) 1,254 2,264 – 3,200 (3,438) (108,105)

Other comprehensive income for the
year, net of tax (9,863) (9,863)

Total comprehensive loss for the
year (121,248) 1,254 2,264 – 3,200 (3,438) (117,968)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (121,298) 1,254 2,264 – 3,200 (3,438) (118,018)
Non-controlling interests 50 50

(121,248) (117,968)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Audited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of the
Group for the

year ended
31 December 2024 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

cash flows of the
Remaining Group
after the Possible

Disposal for the
year ended

31 December 2024
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1(b)) (Note 4) (Note 3(b)) (Note 3(c)) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Operating activities
Loss before tax (119,168) 1,254 2,664 3,200 (3,438) (115,488)
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 17,011 (7) 17,004
Share of results of associates 797 797
Interest income (1,016) (1,016)
Dividend income from equity

investments designated at fair
value through other
comprehensive income (65) (65)

Amortised deferred income from
licensing/sub-licensing patent
rights – (3,200) (3,200)

Gain from provision of basic
design and technical support – (2,664) (2,664)

Fair value change on financial
assets at fair value through
profit – 3,438 3,438

Gain on disposal of property,
plant and equipment (179) (179)

Amortisation and depreciation 49,426 49,426
Loss on trade receivables 497 497
Impairment of trade and bills